

No. 15-_____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FARHAN MOHAMOUD TANI WARFAA,
Cross-Petitioner,
v.

YUSUF ABDI ALI,
Cross-Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSEPH C. DAVIS
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
11911 Freedom Drive
Suite 300
Reston, VA 20190
(703) 773-4000
tara.lee@dlapiper.com
joe.davis@dlapiper.com

LAURA KATHLEEN ROBERTS
NUSHIN SARKARATI
CENTER FOR JUSTICE
& ACCOUNTABILITY
One Hallidie Plaza
Suite 406
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 544-0444
kroberts@cja.org
nsarkarati@cja.org

COURTNEY G. SALESKI
Counsel of Record
ADAM D. BROWN
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market St., Suite 4900
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-3300
courtney.saleski@dlapiper.com
adam.brown@dlapiper.com
PAUL D. SCHMITT
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 8th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 799-4000
paul.schmitt@dlapiper.com

*Counsel for Respondent / Cross-Petitioner
Farhan Mohamoud Tani Warfaa*

June 3, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Factual Background	5
B. Procedural Background.....	6
C. The Court of Appeals' Decision.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	9
I. The Fourth Circuit's Decision Conflicts with the Decisions of This Court.....	11
II. The Circuits Are Split Regarding Whether Conduct Other Than the Defendant's Underlying Tortious Con- duct Is a Relevant Consideration in an ATS Jurisdiction Analysis.....	15
III. The Fourth Circuit's Decision Refusing to Consider Ali's U.S. Residency Conflicts with the Views of Both Political Branches and Undermines U.S. Foreign Policy.....	21
A. The Fourth Circuit's Decision Con- flicts With the Views of Both Political Branches of the Federal Government ..	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With the Views of the Executive Branch That Jurisdiction Under these Circumstances is Consistent with the Interests of the United States	22
2. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With the Views of Congress, Which Expressly Endorsed the <i>Filártiga</i> line of cases.....	25
3. Depriving the Federal Courts of Jurisdiction Over <i>Filártiga</i> Claims Undermines Our Nation’s Commitment to Denying Human Rights Abusers Safe Haven, Stoking Diplomatic Friction and Foreign Policy Consequences Unintended by the Political Branches.....	29
B. Depriving the Federal Courts of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over Claims Against War Criminals Residing in the United States Would Create a Safe Haven for Perpetrators, in Open Contradiction With Our Nation’s Commitment to Human Rights.....	30
1. The Decision Below Leaves Atrocity Victims With No Adequate Remedy and Empowers War Criminals and Other Common Enemies of Mankind to Seek Safe Haven in the United States	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The TVPA Is Not an Adequate Substitute to Ensure the Denial of Safe Haven to Human Rights Abusers.....	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Ahmed v. Magan</i> , No. 2:10-CV-00342, 2013 WL 4479077 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 20, 2013)	20
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla</i> , 728 F.Supp.2d 702 (D. Md. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	31
<i>Al Shimari v. Caci Premier Technology, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014).....	17, 19
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006).....	28, 31
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013)	16, 17
<i>Cabello v. Fernández-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Doe v. Constant</i> , 354 F. App'x 543 (2d Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16, 19
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 01-1357(RCL), 2015 WL 5042118 (D.D.C. Jul. 6, 2015)	20
<i>Doe v. Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Estate of Husein v. Prince</i> , No. 1:09cv1048, 2009 WL 8726450 (E.D. Va. Oct. 22, 2009)	31
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litigation</i> , Nos. 13-3605, 13-3620, 13-3635, 13-4650, 13-4652, 2016 WL 2620283	18, 19
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jara v. Barrientos Nunez</i> , No. 3:13cv001075, 2013 WL 4771739 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 4, 2013).....	31
<i>Jaramillo v. Naranjo</i> , No. 10-21951-CIV, 2014 WL 4898210 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2014).....	20
<i>Jean v. Dorélien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	13, 31, 33
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	31
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16, 18
<i>Mwani v. Bin Laden</i> , No. 99–125(JMF), 2013 WL 2325166 (D.D.C. May 29, 2013)	20
<i>Ochoa Lizarbe v. Hurtado</i> , No. 07-21783-Civ-Jordan, 2008 WL 941851 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2008)	31
<i>Ochoa Lizarbe v. Rondon</i> , 402 F. App'x 834 (4th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	22
<i>Reyes v. López Grijalba</i> , No. 02-22046-Civ-Lenard/Klein, 2002 WL 32961399 (S.D. Fla Jul. 12, 2002)	31
<i>Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D. Mass. 2013).....	20
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez–Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Tymoshenko v. Firtash</i> , No. 11-CV-2794(KMW), 2013 WL 4564646 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2013).....	19
<i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , 811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	<i>passim</i>
Child Soldiers Accountability Act, Pub. L. No. 110-340, § 2(c), 122 Stat. 3735 (2008) (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)(F)).....	27
Genocide Accountability Act, Pub. L. No. 110-151, § 2, 121 Stat. 1821 (2007) (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1091)	27
Human Rights Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 111-122, § 2(b), 123 Stat. 3480 (2009) (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 509B).....	27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary 281 (9th ed. 2009)..	17
Br. for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae, <i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 1980 WL 340146 (2d Cir. June 6, 1980).....	23
Br. for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Affirmance, <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 2010 WL 342031 (U.S. 2010).....	24
Executive Order -- Comprehensive Approach to Atrocity Prevention and Response, https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2016/05/18/executive-order-comprehensive-approach-atrocity-prevention-and-response	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....	26, 32, 33
The Lord’s Resistance Army (LRA), GlobalSecurity.org, http://www.global security.org/military/world/para/lra.htm ...	33
No Safe Haven: Accountability for Human Rights Violators in the United States, Hearing before the Subcommittee on Human Rights and the Law of the Senate Judiciary Committee, S. Hrg. 110-548 110th Cong. (2007), http://www.gpo.gov/ fdsys/pkg/CHRG-110shrg43914/pdf/CHR G-110shrg43914.pdf	28
No Safe Haven: Accountability for Human Rights Violators, Part II: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 10 (2009) (statement of Lanny A. Breuer, Assistant Att’y Gen.)	25
S. Hrg. 110-548.....	28
S. Rep. No. 102-249	25, 26
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Ahmed v. Magan</i> , No. 2:10-CV-342 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 15, 2011)	24
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , No. 1:04 CV 1360 (E.D. Va. Feb. 14, 2011).....	24
Suppl. Br. of the U.S. in Partial Supp. of Affirmance, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 2012 WL 2161290 (U.S. June 11, 2012)	8, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> (No. 10-1491) (Feb. 28, 2012)	13
U.S. Dep’t of State, Treaties in Force (Jan. 1, 2013).....	27
U.S. Immigration And Customs Enforcement, The Human Rights Violators and War Crimes Unit, https://www.ice.gov/human-rights-violators-war-crimes-unit#wcm-survey-target-id	32
